## As Adopted by the House

## 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 280

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

26

Representative Johnson, T.

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Michael Swearingen on being inducted into the Ohio Bowling Council Hall of Fame.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Michael Swearingen on being selected as a 2015 pioneer inductee into the Ohio Bowling Council Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, Michael Swearingen is, indeed, deserving of induction into the Ohio Bowling Council Hall of Fame for his numerous accomplishments. An avid bowler for more than fifty years, he has averaged a 200 for twenty years, bowled 12 perfect games, and maintained membership in four senior level leagues; and

WHEREAS, Michael Swearingen is a remarkable individual, for he has successfully combined talent and competitive spirit with the highest ideals of good sportsmanship to become a truly exceptional leader in his sport. Indeed, he has served as a director, committee chair, and president of the Ohio State United States Bowling Congress Bowling Association Board, and he is certainly deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, Michael Swearingen's outstanding record of personal 18 and professional achievement stands as a hallmark worthy of 19 emulation, and he has inspired countless individuals to excel in 20 numerous areas of endeavor. The respect and admiration which he 21 has earned throughout his lifetime are evident in his selection 22 for induction into the OBC Hall of Fame, and his accomplishments 23 and leadership are a justifiable source of pride for him, as well 24 as for his family and his community; therefore be it 25

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of

## H. R. No. 280 As Adopted by the House

Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	27
this Resolution, commend Michael Swearingen on being inducted into	28
the Ohio Bowling Council Hall of Fame and salute him as one of	29
Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	31
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Michael	32
Swearingen.	33